## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Na			lame	Execution Date		
Sissi Gao 03/26/2010						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	NEWFREY LL	NEWFREY LLC				
Street Address:	1207 Drummo	1207 Drummond Plaza				
City:	Newark					
State/Country:	DELAWARE					
Postal Code:	19711					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 2		29359	59122			
Application Number:     29359122       CORRESPONDENCE DATA     6						
Fax Number: (410)716-2610						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 410-716-3242					\$40.00	
Email: annette.korbach@bdk.com Correspondent Name: THE BLACK & DECKER CORPORATION					CH	
Correspondent Name:       THE BLACK & DECKER CORPORATION         Address Line 1:       701 EAST JOPPA ROAD, TW199						
Address Line 4: TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		6537-03				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Richard J. Veltman				
Total Attachments: 1 source=6537-03-Assign#page1.tif						

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, SISSI GAO, has made an invention of certain new and useful improvements entitled KEY BLANK, for which an application for Letters Patent is about to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The undersigned believes that she is the original and first inventor of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought;

AND WHEREAS, NEWFREY LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal office at 1207 Drummond Plaza, Newark, Delaware 19711, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring an interest in the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the said invention and the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said NEWFREY LLC the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in the United States and all foreign countries as fully set forth and described in the application which is about to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, identified by attorney Docket No. 6537-03; and the undersigned does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent on said application, and any and all Letters Patent that may be issued upon any and all revivals, refilings, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions and reissues thereto, to the said NEWFREY LLC as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of NEWFREY LLC, its successors and assigns; and the undersigned does hereby agree that NEWFREY LLC may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and that the undersigned will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by NEWFREY LLC, its successors or assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set her hand.

Ciao. 03/26/2010

SISSI GAO Room 903, No. 44 Jiayunli Xiamen, Fujian, CHINA

Date

Witness

PATENT REEL: 024193 FRAME: 0210

**RECORDED: 04/06/2010**